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Background

Providesregulatory, administrative and
| ROAaA2NE aSNBAOS
approximately 24,000 registerezharities

Progressive commissioned to conduct
2018 wave of research

Gommissionecannual external
stakeholder surveys to collect the
attitudes of target audiences

Two stage research with Stakeholders
and General Public

Scottish Charity Regulator

Progressive conducted the2014 wave of
research as well as the most recent wave
of research in February/March 2016

This document reports on findings from
General Public



Objectives

Engagement with — Concerns about Awareness and
i Motivations and Trus - .
charities charities understanding OSC

] Interest — Overall trust T Press coverage — Regulation of charities

— Contact — Change in trust — Levels of concern —  Awareness of OSCR

—  Donating behaviour = Increasing trust —  Reporting concerns —  Knowledge of OSCR
— Importance
— Logo




Method &
sample

W

Qualitative research

A Four focus groups discussions

A Held in:

A Glasgow

A Aberdeen
A In Aberdeen 6 respondents per group, 7 in the Glasgow

groups

A Two with high level donors, two with lower level donors
A Fieldwork dates 7 24t and 31st January 2018
A Groups in Glasgow were viewed by members of OSCR
A Each lasted 90 minutes
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Quantitative research

A Online self-complete questionnaire

A Representative Sample of the Scottish
population - Weighted to Census data for:
A Age
A Gender
A SEG
A Final weighted sample size i 1,010
A Conducted in partnership with Research Now
via an online panel

A Fieldwork dates i between 14t February and
7t March 2018

A Margins of error for the results shown are
between +/- 0.61% and +/- 3.08%

A The quantitative element started a week after
the news about aid workers in Haiti was first
reported. Rather than avoiding the issue OSCR
decided to ask a direcgo%les
views and how it may affect them. Results are £ 20252 =

£

reported on slide 80. 2 A <&

Cert No. 0460
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Notes for interpretation

A Where differencesbetweenyearsand/or subgroupshave been highlighted,they have beentested to ensurethat those differencesare statistically
significant Yearon yeardifferenceshaveonly beenhighlightedbetween2018and 2016

A Onfiguresandtables,significantincreaseshavebeencircledin greenor highlightedwith a greenarrow. Significanidecreasesiavebeen highlighted
with aredarrow.

A Significanceestingis a statisticaltool for reducingthe chancethat randomnatural fluctuationsin the dataare reported astrue findings Accordingo
marketresearchindustry standard,a differenceis deemedstatisticallysignificantif there islessthan a 5% chancethat it couldbe a falsepositive

A Forthe purposeof clarity, not all statisticallysignificantdifferencesbetween subgroupshave been highlighted Full data tables that highlight all
statisticallysignificantdifferencesbetweensubgroupswill be providedat alongsidethis report.

A As it is an anonymoussurveymethod, online surveysallow respondentsto provide critical responseswithout a misplacedfear of offenceto an
interviewer. Assuch,this canleadto amorerealisticbut negativeresponseto questions

A Dueto rounding,the sumof responsesnayin somecasesxceedor fall shortof 100%

A Thesumof multi-codedor openendedresponsemill usuallyexceedl00%, exceptin thosecasesn whichresponsesdelow a certainpercentagehave
beenexcluded
oo
(o)
A Qualitativefindingsare markedwith the followinglabel QﬂTﬁD

A Thequalitative element of this researchtook place before the news broke (week commencingst" Feb)of charity workers behaviourin Haiti. The
guantitative elementstarted a weekafter the newswasfirst reported.




Sample Profile Quantitative

Gender

Male 48% 48% 16-24 15% 15%
Female 52% 52% 2534 15% 15%
Location 3544 17% 17%
North East Scotland 18% 16% 4554 18% 18%
Highlands & Islands 6% 6% 55-64 15% 15%
South Scotland 4% 4% 65+ 20% 20%
West Scotland 15% 15% SEG

Central 19% 20%  AB 20% 19%
Mid-Scotland & Fife 8% 9% C1 33% 320
Lothians 13% 14%  C2 20% 22%
Glasgow 17% 16%  DE 27% 28%
BASE: 1,010 1,010 BASE: 1,010 1,010



Short
Summary

Interest in charitiesvas stable (see slide 10)

Contact via volunteering hakecreased (see slide 14)

Overall donations reportedere stable (see slide 17)

No change in the amountfonated (see slide 18)

Overall trust has nothanged (see slide 30)

Those whowere aware of OSCR have greater levelgudt (see
slide 31)

Local charitiesvere granted higher levels dfust (see slide 34)

Therewere some responses to the negative stories in the psebgh led to a
larger number of people saying they trust charities less than they did 2 years
ago (see slide 41)

Including the OSCR logo significamtiprovedlikelihood to

donate (see slide 76)
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Interest In charities and

(Out of 10)
B 5.95'
5 T T 1
m 2014 = 2016 m2018 2014 2016 2018

220601940 1% 29%30%30% 25%25%29%
mm mum B III ]
Elm Emm l B

0-2 3-4 8-10
Not at all interested Extremely Interested

Interest in charities has remained very stable sig0&4, with a majority expressing an interest (58% scoring at least 6 in 2018). The
proportion who are extremely interested (scoringl8) increased significantly in 2018, and the overall mean score for inteassilso
increased. Base (all respondents): 20£4.000, 2016; 1010,2018- 1010

Q1. How interested are you in charities or their work? 10




Profile of those most interested In charities :

Mean Score % scoring 8| Mean Score| 2018 % scoring 8.0
2014 10 PAONRS
2016
Total (1,000) 25% 5.75 Total (1,010) 25% 5.69 Total 1,010 29% 5.95 4
Male (480) 24% 5.54 Male (485) 21% 5.32 Male 485) 26% 5.61 4
Female (520) 26% 5.95 Female (525) 28% 6.03 Female(525) 31% 6.27
16-24 (150) 37% 6.63 16-24 (152) 27% 6.17 16-24 (152) 34% 6.47
25-34 (150) 34% 6.25 2534 (152) 28% 5.88 2534 (152) 33% 6.24
3544 (170) 21% 5.50 3544 (172) 22% 5.65 3544 (173) 31% 6.27 ®
45-54 (180) 22% 5.64 4554 (182) 23% 5.67 4554 (182) 30% 5.74
55-64 (150) 19% 5.10 55-64 (152) 26% 5.94 5564 (L51) 22% 5.58
65+ (200) 22% 5.52 65+ (202) 22% 5.06 65+ (200) 25% 555 A
AB (185) 33% 6.21 AB (187) 32% 6.26 AB(200) 30% 6.28
C1 (315) 27% 5.95 C1 (318) 23% 5.83 C1 801) 31% 6.08
C2 (220) 16% SR C2 (222) 23% 5.61 C2 p24) 30% 6.16 4
DE (280) 26% 5.55 DE (283) 24% 5.22 DE 285) 25% 5.43

The profile of subgroups in terms of scoring remains largely the same as 2016. Howewveathecore value fot5-54 year oldsandthe
eldest(65+)rose.The mean score fanen rose but remains below women. The mean score for social gralasti2en significantly

since 2016 but is still behind that for AB. 11
SR



Interested In charitieg sub-groups

Gender

A Onthe scalefrom 0 (not at all interested)to 10 (extremelyinterested), women (6.27) posteda highermean
scorethanmen (5.61) in regardto their interestin charitiesandtheir work.

A Men (14% were more likely than women (6%) to rate their interest astwo or lessand were lesslikely than
womento posta scoreof eightor more (men26% women 31%).

Age

A Theeldest,65+ cohort (5.55) posteda lower meanscorein regardto their interestin charitiesthan all other age
groups(16-246.47, 2534 6.24, 3544 6.27, 4554 5.74 and 55-64 5.58).

A Theeldestcohorts (15% aged65+ and 13% aged55-64) were alsomore likely than all youngerrespondentsto
rate their interestin charitiesastwo or lessout of ten.

SEG

A Thosefrom a higher sociceconomicgroup, AB (6.28), C2 (6.16) and CL (6.08), registeredhigher interest in
charitiesthan the lowestgroup,DE(5.43).

A AB,Cl and 2 respondentswere roughly equallylikely to give an interest scoreof eight or higher (30%, 31%
and30%respectively)whereasasfor the lowestgrades DE the figure was25%

A DES17%9) were more likelythan ABs(8%), Cls (8%) and C2s (6% to providea scoreof two or lessout of ten.

12



Interested In charitieg sub-groups

Awarenesnf OSCR
A Thosewho were awareof OSCR6.70) posteda highermeanscorethan thosewho were not (5.54).

A Thoseaware of OSCR43%) were more likely than those who were not (22%) to rate their interest as eight or
more andlesslikelyto rate it astwo or less(aware7% not aware 12%.

Perceivedmportanceof OSCR

A Respondentsvho rated OSCRasimportant (6.18) posted a higher mean scorethan those who were neutral
(4.95).

A Thosewho rated OSCRisimportant (31%) were more likely than those who were neutral (15%) to rate their
interest aseight or more and lesslikely than those who were neutral to rate their interestastwo or less(OSCR
important 7% neutral 18%).

Givingto charity

A Thosewho hadgivento charityin the lastyear(6.22) posteda highermeanscorethan thosewho did not (3.14)
in regardto their interestin charity.

A Thosewho had givento charity in the last year (31%) were more likely than those who had not (8% to rate
their interestaseightor more andlesslikelyto rate it astwo or less(given7% not given44%).

Trust

A Thosewho had hightrust in charities(6.82) posteda highermeanscorethan those who were neutral (5.15) or
hadlow trust (3.65).

A Thosewho had high trust in charities (40%) were more likely than those who were neutral (13%) or had low
trust (5% to rate their interest aseight or more and lesslikely to rate it astwo or less(hightrust 3% neutral

9‘Va low trust 34%:. 13




Contact with charity

m 2014 m2016 m 2018

22%21%20%
I .. — e —
Used Service Received Charity Adviser member of a
provided by Money/help from Charitys
charity a charity executive or
management
committee

024%

2392 017/0

s -
Volunteer Trustee

4% 6% 7%
=4 N |

Paid Employee

Rates of contact with charity remainddoadly similato 2016, although contact via volunteering is down.

Q2. Do you or any of your close friends and family have any of the following contact with a charity?

Base (all respondents): 2011000, 2016; 1010,2018- 1010

14




Contact with charity sub-groups

Gender
A Men (60% were more likelythan women (49% to havehad no contactwith a charity.

A Lookingat individualmodesof contact,womenwere more likely than men to havevolunteered(20%vs. 15%)
or useda serviceprovidedby a charity (23%vs. 17%).

Age

A Theyoungest,16-24 year old, respondentswere lesslikely than all other age groupsto have had no contact
with a charity (33%vs. scoresrangingfrom 47% aged25-34 to 66% aged55-64). In particular,they were more
likely to havevolunteeredthan any other agegroup (30%vs scoresrangingfrom 14%aged55-64to 17%aged
45-54).

SEG

A ABrespondentswere more likely than DErespondentsto have had contactthrough volunteering(AB21% DE
13%).

A 2 respondents(25%) were more likely than AB (17%) and DE (18%) respondentsto have used a service
providedby a charity.

15



Contact with charity sub-groups

Awarenesnf OSCR

A Thoseaware of OSCR50%) were more likely than those not aware (35%) to have had any contact with a
charity,includingvolunteering(aware21% not aware 15%).

Givingto charity

A Thosewho had givento charityin the last 12 months (43%) were more likely than thosewho K | R (1 72gito
have had any contact with a charity, including volunteering (given 18% not given 7%) and using a service
providedby a charity (given22% not given6%).

Interestin charity

A Thosemostinterestedin charities(50%9), scoring8-10 in terms of interest, were more likely than those scoring
their interestlower (24%) to havehad any contactwith a charity; includingvolunteering(24%vs 7%) andusing
a serviceprovidedby a charity (24%vs. 9%).

Trust

A Thosemost trusting of charities(49%) were more likely than those scoringtheir trust lower (22%) to havehad
any contactwith a charity; includingvolunteering(21%vs 10%) and usinga serviceprovidedby a charity (25%
VS 7%).

16



Donation of time, goods and/or money In
the last year

92% 91% 91%

m 2014 w2016
2% 70% 70%

6296 64% 63%
= 2018

8% 9% 8%

Yes (Any) Yes (Money) Yes (Goods) Yes (Time) No/decline to say

Donations of all kinds remained stable in 2018 compared with previous years. Base (all) 2014 1000, 2016;
1010,2018-1010

Q3. Have you given any time, goods or money to a charity within the last year? If so, which? 17
s



Amount of money donated to
charity

m 2014

m 2016

45944% _
42% m 2018

% 6% 6% % 6% %
6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3%3%60

£5o0rless  Over £5, up to £50 Over £50, up to Over £100, up to Over £150, up to More than £200 Don't know
£100 £150 £200

In2018,the distribution of donation amounts remained consistent WABI16,with no statistically significant changes.

Base (allwho donated):2014¢ 715, 2016¢ 711,2018¢ 704 (Unweighted) 705 (Weighted

Q4a. Approximately how much money do you give to charity per year (including coins into cans)? 18



Donations to charitg sub-groups

Gender
A More women (94%) than men (89%) had givenanythingto charityin the lasttwelve months

A Women (65%) were more likely than men (60%) to have donated goodsto charityin the last twelve months,
whereasmen (73%) were more likelythan women (6790 to havegivenmoney

Age

A In keepingwith their higherpropensityto volunteer, 16-24s (37%) were more likely than thosein all other age
groups(scoresrangingfrom 14%aged55-64 to 21%aged35-44) to donatetheir time.

A However,under25s (59%) were lesslikely than thoseaged35 and over (7299 to donatemoney

A Over65s (18%) were more likelythan all other agegroups(7%9 to donateover £200 per yeat

SEG

A AB(78%), Cl (71%) and C2 (73%) respondentswere all more likely than DErespondents(60%) to havedonated
money to charity Thisgroup (21%) were also more likely to have donated over £200 than all lower socic
economicgroups Cl (10%), C (4%), DE(4%), and£150-£200: AB(13%) vs. Cl (5%), @ (4% and DE(3%).

A ABrespondents(2799 were lesslikely than those from sociceconomicgroupsC2 (199 and DE(17%) to have
donatedtime.

19



Donations to charitg sub-groups

Awarenesf OSCR

A Thosewho are aware of OSCRvere more likely than those who were not to havegivento charity overall (98%
vs 88%)

A Thosewho are awareof OSCRvere more likely than thosewho were not to havedonatedmoney(78%vs 66%)
or goods(68%vs 61%) to charityin the last twelve months Theywere alsomore likely to give over £200 per
year(15%awarevs 7%not aware)

A Respondentsvho saidthat they were aware of OSCR27%) were also more likely than those who were not
aware(16%) to havedonatedtheir time to charityin the lasttwelve months

Interestin charity

A Acrossall modesof givingto charity,thosewith higherinterestin charitiesandtheir work were more likely than
thosewith lower interestto havegiven,with the exceptionof low levelmonetarydonations(under£50).

Trust

A Again,acrossall modesof givingto charity,thosewith highertrust in charitiesand their work were more likely
thanthosewith lower trust to havegiven

20



How money was donated to charity

PAONRS) 2016 2014 2018 2016 2014

Credit / debit card or

Bought goods 50%  50%  55% 14%  16%  15%
cheque

Cash l 47%  55%  59% Text donation l 13%  20%  14%

Raffle/lottery ticket 38% 41% 42% TV appeal 13% 15% 15%

Street fundraising 20%  290% 209 Membership fees and 10%  10%  10%

subscriptions

Attended a fundraising evel 27% 29% 28%  Appeal website 8% 10% 12%

Direct Debit, standing ordel 2504 26% 2804 Regular donation by
or covenant payroll/salary

Social media / Just Giving  25% 25% 20%

6% 5% 8%

Methods of donation have remainddrgely similato 2016, although cash and text donations have declined.

Base (allwho donated):2014¢ 715, 2016¢ 711,2018¢ 704 (Unweighted) 705 (Weighted
Q4b. How have you donated money to charity in the past 12 months? 21



Types of charity supported

2018 2016 2014 2018 2016 2014

Medical or health related

charities 48% 52% 51% Big charities 16%  18% 17%
| KAt RNBy Qa OK 40% 38% 40% Wal AyaiNBIlI Y 15% 15% 16%
Local charities I 40% 35% 36% Chan_tles supporting 13% 12% 13%
ongoing needs

Animal charities 34% 30% 33% Domestic charities 13% 11% 11%
Military or exservice charities 21% 21% 19% International charities 11% 15% 17%
National charities 18% 19% 21% Environmental charities 11% 8% 8%
Small charities 18%  18% 17% WbS3Ift SOGSRQ 6% 5% 5%
Charities supporting urgent § 5o, 54, 229  Art/cultural charites 5% 5% 5%
needs / emergency appeal

People charities 16% 17% 20 52y Qi (y26 2% 2% 3%

The types of charities supported 2018remainedmostly consistentvith those in2016. However, donations
to charities supporting urgent needs/emergency appeals and to international charities have declined, whilst

. .. . Base (all who donated mongy2016¢
donations to local charities have increased. 921, 2014 921, 2018 (Unweighted)

Q4c. Thinking of the charities that you support, can you please state which types of charity you support? 924, (Weighted) 922 22




Motivations and & ¢
Trust Towards
Charities




Motivations to be involved Qual

A Theprimarydriversof interestremainpersonalexperiencesind connections
A I gotinvolvedwith the hospice becausemy father passedaway from hospice

A Well,I'm an animallover, so SSP@ somethingl've lovedsincea youngage. Justkind of animal welfare,
and one that's run nationally. I've had to usethe servicemyself,for animalsthat have beeninjured or
whatever.

A Localcharitiesare important becausehe way moneyis spentis evidencedn a veryreal way:

A I like to seethe good what the charity does And the school,they'll have regular fundraisers,and the
charity always providesthose in that casefor a donation, and tell you exactly how the money'sbeen
spent

A ltendto trust morelocalcharities L (a@l&nt,a friend who wasdiagnosedwith bloodcancer Hedid a big
appealand heraised20,000 pounds

A Gettingfeedbackirom internationalcharitiesaboutwhat donationsare spenton maintainsmotivations

A Weusedto sendpeopleout to the countrieswherethe needwasthe greatest,and they would actually ...
you know, they would designand implementthe solutionsthat we were lookingat. Soyou get a constant
feedbackof what's actually beendone, and talking to somebodywho's actually doing it, and that gives
youa greatfocusl think, to seethat the money'sbeingwell spent o

Qe

J)o
o




Demotivationc Qual

A Coldcallingandbeingaskedfor direct debitsor moneyon the doorstep,beingaskedto givemore and chugging

A Theyget paid a salaryfor doingthat, and my thoughtsare I'll donate my moneyto a charity often on that
without payinga wagefor somebodyto cometo my dooranddoit likethat. It bothersmemore.

A Ithinkit's | don't like providingmy bankdetailsto anybodyandI'd rather just givewhenever want to or if
somethingcomeson my doorstepor whatever

A Compassiofiatigue:
When| was really, really young, somethingwould come on and you'd watch it. It really pulled at your
heartstringsa lot more becauseyou didn't seequite as muchof that kind of thing. It wasn'tonthe TVall
the time. But now, everyshowyou watch on, and betweenshows,on the channel,about a dog getting
abusedin our country or somethingelsehorrible L (iathérrible thing and that. But you almostwant to
switchoff.

A Toomuchadvertising/moneyspenton celebritiesfor promotion
A MaybetheyR 2 yh€edour moneyi,if they'respendingsomuchmoneyon advertising

A BadnewslqstsayeryIongtime andpeoplementionedstoriesfrom yearsaga
A ¢ K S Nd&afyaEn Bristol committed suicide becausethey discoveredshe had somethinglike 40 direct
debits




Reasons for supporting
charities and causes

46%
449 45%

42%
44%

36%

9% 39%
2o
o 6 21%
24% 357
8%

16%
16% 17%

Personal

Interest

w2014 w2016 w2018

26%

15%
13% 14%

2%
1% 1%

Feell Matchmy Ilenjoy Support |have My friends Endorsed Other Causes Don't
connection me should  beliefs supporting people in heard of are by thatare  know
support the wake supportingcelebrities run well
of a
disaster
¢ KS NBF&azya F2N adzZlLR2NIAY I OKFNRGASE NBYFAya O2ydAaulds yd dzaing
A BYFAYAYy3 1 Séd wWdzald 20SNI I ljdzr NISNI 6SNBE | faz2z Y2aA gl 0SR i

Q4d. Thinking of the charities and causes that you support, can you please tell me the reasons why you choose to su@port them

Base (all who donated money) 20X4921, 2016

921, 2018 (Unweighted) 924, (Weighted) 9
26
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Reasons for supportingsub-groups

Gender

A Women(17%) were more likelythan men (11%) to supportcharitiesthat their friendswere helpingto support

Age

A Respondentsigedunder 25 (2799 were more likely than all other age groups (25-34 16% 35-44 13% 4554
16% 55-64 14%), bar 65+ (21%6), to supportcharitiesthat supportpeoplein the wakeof a disaster

*Differencenot statisticallysignificant

SEG

A Respondent$rom highersociceconomicgroupswere more likely to supporta charitybecausdt matchestheir
beliefs(AB48%vs. Cl 35% Q2 33% DE31%) and lesslikely to supportit becausehey haveheardof it (AB8%
vs. Cl 21% Q2 1% DE18%).

27



Reasons for supportingsub-groups

Awarenesnf OSCR
A Respondentsvho were awareof OSCRvere more likelythan thosewho g S NXBo/sMpportcharitiesthat:

- matchtheir beliefs(aware42%4 not aware 34%)
- interestthem (aware44%, not aware 35%)
- they enjoy supporting(aware31% not aware26%)
- they havea personalconnectionwith (aware49% not aware42%
- supportpeoplein the wakeof a disaster(aware22% not aware17%)
- arewell run (aware31% not aware24%)
Interestin charity

A The likelihood of respondentsfinding each of the reasonsfor donating to a particular charity convincing
increasedwith overallinterestin charities

Trust
A Similarlythe likelihoodof respondentsinding eachof the reasonsfor donatingto a particularcharity convincing
increasedwith trust in charities

28



Trust Qual

A While the qualitative work was being conducted there was no negative news coverageabout charities

A

Nonethelessrespondentsexhibitedsomescepticismabouttrusting all charities

Themain concernsin terms of trust were not knowing fully where donated moneywas spent Localcharities
were seenas more trustworthy becauserespondentscould seefirst hand where donationshad gone Open
accountingand full transparencyof financeswas regardedas being more important than knowing who is
runningthe charity. Linksto charitiesaccountsvasa compellingidea

A If  knewthat, that moneywas going, and there'sgood comingout of that and they were regulated,as
opposedto givingto somebodythat have beenrunning a charity a coupleof years,and you can't see
anythingthey'vedonewith their money,l think I'd go for the otherone.

Knowingwho the Trusteesare wasof someinterestandit reportedly couldbe usefulif checkinghe credentials
of acharitybut whenwe probedthe responsethe reality wasthat very few were likely to do that.

Knowingthe charityis regulatedwasof highimportanceto respondentsvho thought of regulationasa quality
checkanda prompt to donatemore.

A I'dfeelasif maybel'd givemore
A Sol'll feelalot happiergivingit if it wasreallytransparentwhereit wasall going

A | think as well with today's technology,we've got mobile phones,why can't they put an app out,
somethinglike this, like how muchis getting donatedto suchand suchcharitiestoday, and this is the
percentage pr somethinglike that. Sopeoplehavegot a clearvisionof actuallywhat's happening

O

O
— O
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Overall trust
andconfidence

24%
3%23%

19%
183006179

13%
13% 13%

6%
5%c0, 6% ©7°
3% ﬁ% 4% 4%
20y 7 206206 S oo
107 02% (}
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Don't trust
them at all ®2014m 2016m 2018

Mean Score
(Out of 10)

O e 614

2014 2016 2018

9%'

6% 6% 60/?5 6%

9 10
Trust them
completely

A Therewasadecreasen the trust and confidencemeanscorebetween2014and 2016dueto a shift from higherto lower levelsof trust.

However the 2018 meanscorehasstabilised

Q5. Thinking about how much trust and confidence you have in charities overall, on a scale of 0 to 10 where 10 means yemtrust th
O2YLX SGSt@& YR n YSIya @&2dz R2y Qi GNHzaAG GKSY Fd FffxX K2g

Y dzO K

Base (all) 2014 1000, 2016
0 Nbza 0 | VRO &HSAFIP R S g0¢



Overall trust Iin charitieg sub-groups

% scoring 6.0 % scoring 6.0 % scoring 6.0
2018 2016 2014
Base Base Base

Total 1,010 65% 1,010 64% 1,000 68%
Aware of OSCR 338 75% 224 75% 209 81%
Not aware of OSCR 589 58% 786 61% 791 64%
Given to charity in the last year 922 68% 921 67% 921 71%
Not given to charity in the last year 88 24% 89 33% 79 28%
Interest in charitie®-4 214 34% 247 30% 235 41%
Interest in charities 5 210 143% 212 53% 221 55%
Interest in charitie$-10 586 83% 551 83% 543 85%

Trustremains greatest amongst those with greatavareness of OSCR, those who have given to charity in the last year,
and those with an interest in charities.

QS.Thinkinq aboAut how much trust and confidence you have in charities overall, on a scale of 0 to 10 where 10 means yemtrust th Base (all) 201 1000 2016 1010,
O2YLX SGSte YR n YSIya &2dz R2y Qi GNMHzaAG GKSY a4 Fffx K2g YdzOK G NHzaa’ | %O’%fbfb 1C



Trust in charitieg sub-groups

Gender
A Women(meanscore6.44) had greatertrust and confidencein charitiesthan men (5.82).

Age
A Confidencein charities decreasedwith age, with the youngestgroups (16-24 6.65, 25-34 6.32, 3544 6.42)
scoringhigherthan the oldestgroup (65+ 5.76).

SEG
A Confidencein charitieswas higheramongthe most affluent respondents(AB6.62) than the leastaffluent (DE
5.70).

Q6a. Thlnklng about how much trust and confidence you have in charities overall, on a scale of
n G2 wmn gKSNB wmn YSIya @2dz GNHzAG GKSY O2YLX SGiSfte YR n YSkya @e2dz R2yQid GNHza (G GKS¢

how much trust and confidence do you have in charities? 32



Trust in charitieg sub-groups

Awarenessf OSCR
A Trustwashigheramongstthose with an awarenessof OSCRmeanscore6.73) than those who were not
aware(5.82).

Givingto charity
A Respondentsvho hadgivento charityin the lastyear(6.38) showedgreaterlevelsof confidencein charity
thanthosewho hadnot (3.62).

Interestin charity
A Trustin charitywasvery closelytied to interestin charities,with those with the leastinterest (0-2 out of
104.29) scoringmuchlower levelsof trust thanthosein the mostinterestedgroup (8-10 out of 10 7.05).

Q6a. Thlnklng about how much trust and confidence you have in charities overall, on a scale of A ) ’
n G2 wmn gKSNB wmn YSIya @2dz GNHzAG GKSY O2YLX SGiSfte YR n YSkya @e2dz R2yQid GNHza (G GKS¢
how much trust and confidence do you have in charities? 33



Trust according toype ofcharity

Hm Local Charities m Scottish National Charities m UK National Charities m International Charities

2016 2018 49%

0-2 3-4 5 6-7 8-10 0-2 3-4 5 6-7 8-10
Don't trust Trustthem | Don't trust Trust them
them at all completely | them at alll completely

As inprevious yearsrust was higher for local charities than Scottish, UK and international charities. Strength afdcosasedvith geographical scale.

Q6ad. Now thinking about how much trust and confidence you have in LOCAL/SCOTTISH NATIONAL/UK NATIONAL /INTERNATIONAL Base (all respondents) 2016
OKIFNAGASasT 2y + ad0ltsS 2F n (2 wmn 6KSNB wmn YSIya éez2dzrisbdad GKSY O2YLX Si S¥0H, 201 R01G,
34
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Trust according toype ofcharity ¢ since
2014 m 2014

m 2016
m 2018

1

6.88 ggo 6.8

712 7.04 7.11

6.46

Local Charities Scottish Charities UK Charities International Charities

A decrease in trust mean score has been saarlation to internationatcharities Trust in relation to other charities have remained relatively stable.

Q6ad. Now thinking about how much trust and confidence you have in LOCAL/SCOTTISH NATIONAL/UK NATIONAL /INTERNATIONAL Base (all) 2014 1000, 2016

OKFNAGASasT 2y + a0ltS 2F n (2 wmn 6KSNB wmn YShtya eéz2dzrisNbgi 0 GKSY O2 YL} S 5018,2018r {010,
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Trust in charity byype ¢ sub-
groups

Gender
A Women,again,showedconsistentlyhigherlevelsof trust acrossall charitysizes

Age

A Whilstthere waslittle differencein the levelsin trust towardslocaland Scottishcharitiesin relation
to ageof respondent,the youngestpeoplewere more trusting than someolder agegroupswhenit
came UK national charities(16-24 6.50 vs. 45-54 5.95 and 55-64 5.79). Theyoungestrespondents
(16-24) were more trusting than older agegroupsin relation to international charities(16-24 5.89
vs 25-345.02, 3544 5.12, 4554 4.43, 55-64 4.30 and 65+ 4.12).

SEG

A Highersocioeconomicgroupsshowedhigherlevelsof trust in local charities(AB7.42, DE6.71) and
internationalcharities(AB5.19, DE4.40). Trendsin the datasuggesthat thisisalsotrue for Scottish
andUKcharities,althoughtheseresultsare not statisticallysignificant

Q6b-e. Now thinking about how much trust and confidence you have in LOCAL/SCOTTISH NATIONAL/UK NATIONAL /INTERNATIONAL
charites,onscale2 ¥ n G2 mn 6KSNB wmn YSIya &2dz iNHZAG GKSY O2YLX SGSteée FyR n YSIyada é2dz R2y Qi GNMzZAG GKSY I @
and confidence do you have in local charities? 36



Trust in charity byype ¢ sub-
groups

Awarenesof OSCR
A Thosewho are awareof OSCRhowedhighertrust in all four sizesof charity

Givingto charity
A Thosewho hadgivento charityin the last 12 monthsshowedhighertrust in all four sizesof charity

Interestin charity
A Thosewith higherinterestin charityshowedhighertrust in all four sizesof charity

Q6b-e. Now thinking about how much trust and confidence you have in LOCAL/SCOTTISH NATIONAL/UK

NATIONAL /INTERNATIONAL charities, on a scale of 0 to 10 where 10 means you trust therrl completely and 0 o S o

YSIFya @2dz R2y Qi (NMXzAdG GKSY G Fftf>X K2g¢g YdzOK GNHz G FyR O2yFARSYOS R2 &2dz KI @S Ay
s



Trust anaconfidence In
Localcharities

24%

Mean Score
(Out of 10)

12— 7L

19%

2014 2016 2018

29104,
0

20 2047020

1%%1%  1%%1%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Don't trust
them at all m 2014w 2016m 2018

14(V13c%4%

119811 05

9 10
Trust them
completely

Trust and confidence in local charities remained stable, and higher than trust in charities overall.

Q6a.ThinkinAg abput how muc@ trust and gonfidence you have in charities overall, on a scale of 0 to 10 where 10 means yemtrust th
O2YLJX SGiSfe& YR n YSIya @&2dz R2y Qi GNHzald GKSY 4 FftX K2g YdzOK

Base (all) 2014 1000, 2016
i NXza (010, 30R8102@ V¥ T A R S §8¢



Trust inlocal charitiexs sub-groups

Patternswere similarto thoserelatingto charitiesoverall

Gender
A Women(meanscore7.40) had greatertrust and confidencein localcharitiesthan men (6.80).

Age
A Confidencdn local charitieswasfairly similaracrossmost agegroups,althoughthose aged45-54 (mean
score6.74) were lessconfidentthan thoseagedunder25 (7.20), 35-44 (7.22), and 65+ (7.45).

SEG
A Confidencein local charitieswas higher amongthe most affluent respondents(AB7.42) than the least
affluent (DE6.71).

Q6a. Thlnklng about how much trust and confidence you have in charities overall, on a scale of ) A ) ’
n G2 wmn gKSNB wmn YSIya @2dz GNHzAG GKSY O2YLX SGiSfte YR n YSkya @e2dz R2yQid GNHza (G GKS¢

how much trust and confidence do you have in charities? 39



Trust inlocal charities; sub-groups

Awarenessf OSCR
A Trustwasmuchhigheramongstthosewith an awarenesof OSCRmeanscore7.65) than thosewho were
not aware(6.85).

Givingto charity
A Respondentsvho had givento charityin the last year (7.36) showedgreaterlevelsof confidencein local
charitiesthan thosewho hadnot (4.49).

Interestin charity
A Trustin charity was closelytied to interestin charities,with those with the leastinterest (0-2 out of 10
5.54) scoringmuchlower levelsof trust thanthosein the mostinterestedgroup (8-10 out of 10 7.84).

Trustin charitiesoverall

A Trustin charitiesoverall correlated with trust in local charities Thosewith higher levelsof trust overall
(meanscore 7.96) showedgreater levelsof trust in local charitiesthan those with lower levelsof trust
overall(4.78).

Q6a. Thlnklng about how much trust and confidence you have in charities overall, on a scale of A ) ’
n G2 wmn gKSNB wmn YSIya @2dz GNHzAG GKSY O2YLX SGiSfte YR n YSkya @e2dz R2yQid GNHza (G GKS¢
how much trust and confidence do you have in charities? 40



Perceived change In trust

Don't know m A lot less A little less No difference = A little more m A lot more

1 1

o

2018

2016

The proportion of respondents who feel that theyust charities more compared with twygears agdas remained stable (2016 9%, 2018 8%). There has
been an increase ithe number who feel that theyrust charities less (2016 35%, 2018 44%).

Qo6e. Svethe past 2 years, has your trust in charities increased, decreased or stayed the Base (all respondents) 20161010, 2018 1010
same?




Change In trust sub-groups

Age

A Thosein the youngeragegroups(16-24 18% 25-34 15%) were more likely than thosein the oldestgroups(45-54
4% 55-64 4%, 65+ 1%) to report anincreasein trust in the lasttwo years Thesegroups(16-24 36%, 25-34 35%)
were alsolesslikelythan the oldestrespondentq45-54 46%, 55-64 51%, 65+ 53%) to report a decreasan trust.

Gender
A Menwere more likelythan womento saytheir trust had decreased lot (19%vs 12%).

Interestin charities
A Thosewith low interestin charities(27%9 were more likely than those with high interest (11%) to saytheir trust
haddecreased lot.

Givento charity
A Similarly thosewho had not given(30%) were more likely to saytheir trust had declineda lot than thosewho had
given(13%

Trust
A Thosewith low trust were more likely to saytheir trust had decreasedalittle anda lot combined)than thosewith
highertrust (65%vs. 38%).
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Change In trust sub-groups
Trust (%) Trust (%) Trust (%) Trust (%)

Total (B: 1,010) 8% 35% Total (B: 1,010) 8% 44%
Aware of OSCR (B:224) 16% 29% Aware of OSCRB338) 10% 45% f
Not aware of OSCR (B:786) 6% 37% Not aware of OSCB:689) 7% 46% L
Given to charity in the last year (B:921) 9% 35% Given to charity in the last yeaB:022) 8% 44% t
Not given to charity in the last year (B:89) 6% 39% Not given to charity in the last yeaB:88) 6% 44%
Interest in charitie®-4 (B:247) 4% 43% Interest in charitie®-4 (B:214) 4% 48%
Interest in charities 5 (B:212) 5% 39% Interest in charities 58:210) 4% 45%
Interest in charitie$6-10 (B:551) 11% 30% Interest in charitie$-10 (B:586) 11% 43% t

Awareness of OSC#lying to charityand high interest in charities were all indicators of increase likelihood to feel greater trust
and decreased likelihood to have lowered levels of trust. Howevealfeubgroupsneasured here, decreased trust compared to

two years ago was more common than increasedt ¢ significantly so, in most cases.

Q6e.0Over the past 2 years, has your trust in charities increased, decreased or stayed the same?
.
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Reasons for decreased trust

2016 (B:351) 2018(B:446)
%. Total %. Total

Negative Press and media Coverage of Charity Scan ~ 54% 191 40%‘ 177
Oxfam scandal comments 26% 114
Perception Money Does Not Reach where it is Meant ~ 32% 114 25%‘ 109
Concerned about charity CEOs/ Management pay 35% 123 20064 87
Too Many Charities - - 1% 6
Hounding/harassingeople 12% 41 1% l 4
Concern about the size/scale of charities - - 1% 4
Internet scams - - 1% 5
Doorstep scams - - 1% 5

When prompted to provide a reason for decreased trust, respondents most often referred to negative stories in the press.

Base (all who had decreased trust and provided an answer; unweigl|

Q6f.Why do you think your trust in charities has decreased over the last 2 years? Open ended. 44
s



Reasons for decreased trust

4 )

| tend to give less to
charities when you
read all the bad
publicity they are

getting.
(VVatched the waste of\ J
money on paid

management and also
the recent Oxfam

scandal
J (
e N When | see the amoun

| have readrarious of money that CEO's
articlesabout the receive, it puts me off

percentage of £ giving.

donated that actually Money not being used as intended....money collecte v
&lps the recipients. ) for the charity being taken to pay high wages for

business people employed by the charity

L~ L

When prompted to provide a reason for decreased trust, respondents most often referred to negative stories in the press.

| had previously known people who
worked for the Red Cross overseas whil
backpacking and knew they were not ve
reputable. However, my trust in local

charities has been lowered in the past t
years because of bad practices/press.

. . » Base (all who had decreased trust and provided an answer; unweigpt
Q6f.Why do you think your trust in charities has decreased over the last 2 years? Open ended.




Regulatiog Qual

A The notion that all charities should be regulated was met with very high levels of enthusiasm Very few
respondentscouldnamea placewherethey would goto report malpracticebut all felt it would be goodto have
one.

A Themainfunction of aregulatorwasthoughtto be:
Ensurestandardsare met

Regulatethe amountof donationsthat are spenton the cause
Auditthe charitiesaccounts

Makethemreadilyidentifiableif they areregistered

Providea clearlink to all charitiesin Scotland

Ensurethat donationsdo not get consumedy high salaries

To Po Do Do Do o

A None had heard of OSCFbut all were curiousto know more about it and all were enthusiasticabout its
existence

A It'sjust holdingpeopleto account,actuallymakingsurethat they are doing exactlywhat they shouldbe
doing It's checkingthem beforethey offer downthat they're doingthe right thing, for the right reason,
with all the right checks

A Manycommentedthat OSCRhouldmakethem more awareof what it does o ﬁ o
A It couldprobablymakeus more aware of what it does,beiit like an advertor something,or in the paper, T
46

oronthe TV,like | neverheardof it so,if | wasmore aware of that thenI'd probablyin turn trust more of
the charities,becausd'd know| cancheck




Ways of increasing levels of trust

Mean score
(1to5)
Don't know m®m1c¢notatall 2 3¢Somewhat m4 m 5 ¢ Greatly PAVNRS 2016 2014
Knowing how much of my donation goes to the caus6%@ille  15% [ 19% NS 4.27 4.34 4.29
Seeing evidence of what it has achieve 6%@lld% 17% | 24% AN 4.15 4.16 4.16

Knowing itis well run 59 @lle  18% [ 27% 27N 4.12 NA NA
Knowing that it was fullé/or;)?ulated by an independe 1é%.4% 23%  23% O 308 401 3.94
Having open access to its accounts8% [BlE5% 24% S 22% se%s 3.86 3.90 3.73

Having a website where | could check that the char 5 5 g 23w EAn
is ethical and honest %A’-GA’ 25% 3.8 3.8 3.72
A badge on all of its advertising that verifies that it |s7%- 204 28%  23% Y 3.64 371 3.63

regulated

Knowing the details of the charity trustees 8% [l 8% 28% - 26% 24% 3.59 NA NA

As inprevious yearsknowinghow much money goes tihe causenas the most popular of the suggested strategies for increasing trust in
Scottish charitiesThiswas again followed by having evidence of whatakieved, knowing it is well run (a new code for 2048y knowing
the organisation is fully regulated. 2918,there waslittle change in support for thelea of open access to accounts.

Base (all) 20141000, 2016 1010, 2018- 1010
Q7al7.To what degree would the following increase your level of trust in a Scottish charity? (al) ¢ 47



Building trustc sub-groups

Gender

A Womenwere more likely than mento feel that a badgeverifyinga O K | Ngtatug(Wbénen meanscore3.80, men
3.48), havinga websiteto checkthe charityis ethicaland honest(women 3.98, men 3.60), knowingthe details of
the charity trustees (women 3.69, men 3.48), and knowingit is well run (women4.20, men 4.03) increasedtheir
trust in charity.

Awarenessof OSCR

A Thoseaware of OSCRwvere more likely than those not aware to feel that knowing it is fully regulated by an
independentbody (awaremeanscore4.21, not aware 3.87), havingopen accesdo its accounts(aware4.01, not
aware 3.77), seeingevidenceof what a charity has achieved(aware 4.33, not aware 4.06), havinga website to
checkthe charity is honestand ethical (aware 3.99, not aware 3.69), knowingthe details of the charity trustees
(aware 3.73, not aware 3.49), and knowing it is well run (aware 4.28, not aware 4.03) increasedtheir trust in
charity.

Q7a. To what degree would the following increase your level of trust in a Scottish charity? 48



Building trustc sub-groups

Givingto charity
A Thosewho had givento charity in the last year were more likely than those who had not to feel that all of the
recommendationsvould increasetheir trust in charity.

Interestin charity
A Thosewith the highestinterestin charitywere more likely than thosewith the lowestinterestto feel that all of the

recommendationsvould increasetheir trust in charity.

Q7a. To what degree would the following increase your level of trust in a Scottish charity? 49



Importance of trust when donating to charit

"ogressive

m 2016

m 2018

429 45%

39% 37%

2% 2% 204 2% 2% 2%

Very important  Fairly important Neither/nor  Fairly unimportantVery unimportant  Don't know

As in2016,trust was found to be a critical element in encouraging increased donations from the general publiB6Wahrespondents stating that
knowing that the charity sector is fully regulated by an independent body contributed somewhat or greatly to their confidemaeties, OSCR

continues to play &entral role in supporting generous givird2%of respondents said trust was important when it comes to determining how much to
donate. This figure is inline with n m in€lriys 81%).

Base (all) 20161010,2018-1010
Q7b. How important is your trust when it comes to determining how much money, goods or time you choose to donate to & charity

50
.



Importance of trust; sub-
groups

SEG
A Thosefrom an AB (84%) or C2 (84%) backgroundwere more likely than those from a DE
household(78%) to feelthat trust isimportantto how muchthey chooseto donate

Age
A Thoseagedunder 25 (70%) were lesslikely than the oldest age groups (45-54 84% 55-64
86% and 65+ 85%) to feel that trust isimportant to how muchthey chooseto donate

Givingto charity
A Thosewho had givento charity (84%) in the last year were more likely than those who had
not (60%) to feel that trust isimportantto how muchthey chooseto donate.

Interestin charity
A Thosewith higherinterestin charity (86%) were more likely than those with lower interest
(70%) to feelthat trust isimportant to how muchthey chooseto donate

Q7b. How important is your trust when it comes to determining how much money, goods or time you choose to
donate to a charity? 51



Concerns about
Charities

10




Levels of concern relating to

charities

Don't know m5¢ Very concerned

Charity chief
SESOdzi A @S&aQ -

. - 5%
salaries 2016

2014 | e

Amount of
donations spent Don't know m5¢ Very concerned

on 2018 |

administration/
running costs of

charities 2014 |

Q8.Please state how concerned you are about each of the following issues.

2018 | GO/ CH—

2016 | GO

Mean Score
m 1 ¢ Not at all concerned (1to 5)

23% 17% 3%8 4.19
22% 11% 4%M 4.29
21% 17% 4% 4.20
Mean Score

m 1 ¢ Not at all concerned
28% 15% 491 4.18
28% 16% 4% 4.13
25% 21% 4% 408

Base (all respondents) 20141000, 2016; 1010,2018- 1010




Levels of concern relating to

charities

Don't know m5¢ Very concerned =4 3 2
Accuracy of - 5015 | ST 28%
OKI NJ\uASaQ2 .
16 |0 IS 9
accounts 016 | 30%
2014 S 2T% 30%
Existence of '
charity Don't know m 5¢ Very concerned 4 3
regulation to 2018 | SO 32%
ensure they are |
: 2016 | RN 31%
working for |
public benefit 2014 [ 32%

Q8.Please state how concerned you are about each of the following issues.

Mean Score
m 1 ¢ Not at all concerned (1to 5)
21% 5% 3.97
22% 6% I 3.86
28% 6% 3.72
Mean Score
2 m 1 ¢ Not at all concerne
22% 5% t 3.91
25% 6% 3.75
27% 5940 3.76

Base (all respondents) 20141000, 2016; 1010,2018- 1010
54




Levels of concern relating to
charities

Don't know  m5c¢ Very concerned 4 3 2 m 1 ¢ Not at all concerned

201 |1 2% 2% (9%

Methods of fundraising

used by charities 2016 | |G 27% 26% 9% [ 3.57
2014 | NGO 2% 32% 10% [ 3.51

A lack of information about )
how the charity is run 2018 Only | | 30% 22% 4% 401
knowing whatthe Charity' 2015 ony. o GG 1 25% 1% 40

has achieved

Levels of concern for each of the five statements have remained largely unchanged sincel@@ibtls of fundraising (2016 3.57, 2018 3.71)
and the existence of charity regulation (2016 3.75, 2018 3.91) batleseen small increases in the mean level of concern.
Theexistence of charity regulation (2016 27%, 28B86)has seeranincreasdt y (1 K2aS WOSNEQ O2y OSNY SR |

Base (all respondents) 20141000, 2016; 1010,2018- 1010
Q8.Please state how concerned you are about each of the following issues.




Concern about charities
sub-groups

Trust

A Thosewith lower levelsof trust were more concernedthan those with higherlevelsof trust
acrossall sevenstatements

A Higherlevelsof concernconsistentlydisplayedy older agegroups

56



Where to express concerns about Scottish
charities (prompted)

2016 2018

h¥FFAOS 2F (K
wS3dzt I U2 NI Eharity itself

KIF NAGé X

hFFAOS 2F GKS {02
Charity itself
/ KFENAGe NBIdzZ |

Scottish Fundraising Standards Pa
6y2uX MSP

Citizen's Advice Burea 5% 5% m 1st Port of Citizen's Advice Burea
Trading Standards Call Fundraising regulator
MSP - (2:r;c|i| Port of Local authority
Police m 3rd Port of Trading Standard
Media Call Police
Local authority / KI NAG& NBIdzZ | 2YYAaarzy oy2iX
Fundraising Standards Boar Media
Don't know 5%4% Don't know - 2T%

When prompted, OSCR as the most common choice for expressing concerns about charity, fofltheecharity itself. This isimilarto 2016.

Base (all) 20161010,2018- 1010

Q9.How important is your trust when it comes to determining how much money, goods or time you choose to doEﬁe to a charity? o7



Awareness and «-
Ceel ‘\.»°
knowledge of

OSCR



Awarenes®f OSCR

mYes mYes

m No m NoO

m Don't know m Don't know

Around one third of people have heard of the Scottish Charity Regulator, but over half have not. This is a
significant increase in awareness from 2016, when only 22% were aware.
Q10a. Have you heard of the Scottish Charity Regttator Base (all respondents) 20£4.000, 2016 1010,2018¢ 1010,
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Knowledge oODSCR

m A lot
m A lot

_ m A little
m A little

m | only know the

m | only know the name

name

Of those who are aware of OSCR, a majority (60%) say they know at least a little, although only a small minority
say they know a lot. The differences are not significant.

Q10h How much do you know about the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator or OSCR? Do you know a lot or a little Base (Those who are awarBp16¢ 224, 2018¢ 338

about the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator or do you only know the name?
60




Awareness and knowledge of OSCR
C sub-groups

S e 0 2010 | v (401

Total (2016- B: 1,010; 201&; B:1010) 22% 33%'
SLV;2n2;O charity in the last yeg016- B:921; 201& 2304 36% t
cN<I;t=gslz\3/;=:n to charity in the last yeg2016- B:89; 2018 17% 10% l
Interest in charitie©-4 (B:247) 13% 22%1
Interest in charities 5 (B:212) 17% 28%'
Interest in charitie$-10 (B:303) 29% 40%'

Highinterest in charitiesvas an indicatoof awareness o©OSCR. Overaliiving to charity did not makespondents significantly moiéely to
have heard of OSCRwareness of OSCR rose significantly across all levels of interest in charities.

Base (all respondents) 20&6L,010 2018¢ 1,010

Q10a. Have you heard of the Scottish Charity Regulator? 61
.



‘Where heard about OSCR

Througha charity I'm involvedwith 43% 37%
Newspaper/ Print media / TV / Media 23% 20%
Online/ Internet Search 12% 15%
Friends/ Family / Word of Mouth 6% 7%
“In the News" (unspecified) - 3%
Online News - 1%
Social Media - 1%
Radio - 2%
Charity / Advertising 4% -

Thesinglemost commonway of hearingabout OSCRvasthrough a charity. Overall,the profile of sourcesremainedin line with 2016
findings
.asS oLttt 6K2 INB gl NBE 2F h{/

Q11. Where did you hear about OSCR? 62
D



g NBySaa 2F h{/ wQa
Any (total) ﬁs% 78% 7%

Any core function (total) 74%' 70% 71%

Keeping a register of charitie 62% 59% 61%

Handling complaints about charitie 58% [ Core ] 55% 58%
Granting charity status 41% functions 43% 44%

Advising government on charity matter 27% 24% 24%
Checking/monitoring charities' account 61% 57% 59%
Policing fundraising 42% 39% 36%

Promoting the work of charities 15%1 11% 10%
Training Charities 15% 14% 13%

Don't know 17%‘ 2204 23%

Awarenes®f h { / wrfonswere significantlyhigherthan 201&Q &@sults h { / wsu@sidiaryrole of monitoringO K I NActoln&ance
againregisteredvery high awarenesswith just over sixin ten choosingthis. Awarenesf at leastone core function was significantly

higherthanin 2016 Base (all respondentsp014¢ 1,000, 2016 1,010,2018- 1010

Q13a. Which of the following functions do you believe OSCR is responsible for? 63



2

h{/ wQa Fdzy Ol A 2

2016 2014
Any (total) [ 87% 87%  85%

Advising Government on charity matter

Any core OSCR function (ne 74% 77% 76%
Handling complaints about charitie 61%‘ 66% 66%
keeping a register of charitie 60%‘ 65% 65%

Granting charity status 48% 49%

36% 37% 36%

Checking/monitoring charities' account 63% 66% 67%
al {Ay3 &adz2NBE OKLF NA 42y Se 2y 5% 5%
Policing fundraising 50% 51% 50%

Working to improve confidence in charitie 43% 47% 44%
Help charities reduce admin cost 33%‘ 40% 43%

Improve the image of the charity secto 34% 34% 35%
Training Charities 26% 27% 28%

Promoting the work of charities 17% 18% 19%

Help charities raise more mone 13% 14% 14%

Don't know 13% 13% 15%

Base (all respondents): 20131000,2016- 1,010,2018¢ 1010

Q13b . Which of the following functions do you believe OSCR SHOULD BE responsible for? 64




h{/ wQa ¢WNIIA OS a

Website

A All were in favour of this andfelt it shouldgivea full list of all charitiesregisteredin Scotland Somesuggested
indexingcharitiesby the causethey supported

A If someonehad askedyou for moneyfor a particular charity, you would havea look at the list and seeif
they'reonit.

Listof Trustees

A While this wasmet with enthusiasmthe ideawasnot asstrongashavinga link to accountsor charitiesbaring

the OSCRogo. Respondentsfelt it would be good to have mini CVsfor trustees that explained their
backgrounds

Linksto O K I NJ&cgolrfisd Q
A Thiswasmet with widespreadenthusiasm

A Peoplewould be able to see exactlyhow they're operating, be able to see what percentage,is goingto the
cause... youthink twice aboutwho youwantto giveyour moneyto.

Displayingthe OSCHogo

A Respondentsvere incrediblyenthusiasticabout his idea and spontaneouslysuggestedhat it shouldbe made

mandatory Theycould not understandwhy a charity would not be keento displaythe OSCRogo and claimed
it would prompt them into beingmore likelyto donate (@)

A If theywerea bonafide charity, why wouldn't they want to let peopleknow? O ‘o O




LYLRNIFyOS 2F h{/wof®

2016 (Very/quite

m Don't know m Not at all important Not very important = Quite important m Very important important combined)

L s hrong s wansie (SRR ¢ © % Shaot VY iR
: : NA
accounts through its website

facalistolalihe tuseeswhounndvidiSggoe 3200 G NA
charities

omoncirate thet they are rogetcron S00B% 3o N NA
demonstrate that they are registered

O et veors ard a6 e GG 7

submit reports and accounts F °

87%

Base (all respondents): 20161,010,2018- 1010

Q13c. Thinking about how the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) should operate, how important or
66

unimportant are the following issues?




Importance of operationg
sub-groups

All of the listed operationswere seenasimportant. Foreachone, over three quartersof respondentssawit asat leastquite
important, with a majority seeingeachone asvery important. An online register of all charitiesin Scotlandwas seenasvery
Important by the largestproportion of respondentg57%).

Age

A Theoldestrespondents(65+) were more likely than all groupsof youngerrespondentsto feel that eachof the mentioned
functionsis important, with the exceptionof W! &haatiesto showthe OSCR 2 3whélethe oldestrespondents(mean
score4.40) were only significantlymore likely than those agedunder 25 (meanscore 3.92) and 3544 (4.18) to feel it was
important.

Aware of OSCR
A Forall sixfunctions,thosewho were awareof OSCRvere more likely than thosewho were not to think it wasimportant.

Interestin charities
A For all six functions, those who were interested in charities were more likely than those who were not to think it was
important.

Givento charity
A For all six functions, those who were interested in charities were more likely than those who were not to think it was
important.

Q13c. Thinking about how the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) should operate, how important or unimportant are theigsliesihg 67



Importance of operationg
sub-groups

Trustin charities
A Thosewith highertrust in charities(meanscore4.47) were more likely than thosewith lower trust (4.25) to think that having
anonlineregisterof all charitiesin Scotlandvasimportant.

Q13c. Thinking about how the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) should operate, how important or unimportant are theigsliesihg 63
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comparison to OSCR Stakeholder Survey

General Stakeholder General Stakeholder
Population Survey 2016 Population Survey2018 |y —
(B1,010) (B1,010) changes
between 2016
Has a list of all trustees who run individual charities - - 47% 47% and 2018.

Circlesindicate

Makes the public aware that it has taken actionmisconduct (2016) / 0 3 0 where 2018
Tells the public it has taken action (2018) c0% 4% 2 /Ol l ?takeholder
t N2gARSa | 0O0Saa G2 OKEFENRGASAQ ) ] T ‘ significantly
website higher (green)

Has a publicly accessible register othHrities (2016) / Has an online 0 o7 o fg;‘;";ee;gf;)

register of all charities (2018) population

(59%
(53%
Asks charities to show the OSCR logo to demonstrate that they are _ _ 46% figures

registered by them
Does not charge charities fees to register or submit accounts 41% 79% 40%

~ ~ Ve ~ ~

wQa OKIFNRGE &adb1SK2ftRSNA &St SOGSR Wi
IHitintdy be due to a change in question wordlng In 2018 the most |mportant across
S NBIA&AGSNI 2F |ttt OKI NRAOASa@WSCRIGY0 thddzo

In 2016, bothi KS LJdzoft AO YR h{/ w
AYLIZ2 NI F Yy G 2 Fhishgs Heoli®ad in REE,
I dzZRASYy OSa gl a Wry 2ytAy
stakeholders.

Q13c. Thinking about how the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) should operate, how important or Base (all respondents

unimportant are the following issues? 69
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9% 9% 10%

mDontknow [ — .

2014 2016 2018

m Very important

m Fairly important
Neither important
nor unimportant

Fairly unimportant

® Very unimportant

¢CKS AYLEZNIFYOS 27F hefnding cleanith8FoeSf respdridnts Sddidy itsSr@eSaibe fairly or very important
(84%in 2016).

Q12. The Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator is an independent body responsible for registering Base (all respondents) 20121000, 2016 1010,2018- 1010
and regulating charities in Scotland. How important do you personally regard this role? 70
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groups

Awarenesf OSCR
A Thosewho were awareof OSCR93%) were more likely than thosewho were unaware(86%)
to feel OSCRIaysanimportantrole.

Givingto charity
A Thosewho had givento charity in the last year (89%9) were more likely than those who had
not (62%) to feel that OSCRIaysanimportant role.

Interestin charity

A Theviewthath { / wo &importantincreasedn line with interestin charities,from 78%of
with low interest statingthat OSCRlaysan important role to 91% of those who rated their
interestfrom 6-10.

Trustin charities
A Thosewith highertrust in charities(90%) were more likely than those with lower trust (80%)
to feelthat OSCRlaysanimportant role.

Base (all respondents
Q12.Howimportant do you personally regard this role? 71
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sub-groups

% scoring Very % scoring Ver

Important 2016 Important 2018
Total (1,010) 55% 56%
Aware of OSCR016¢ B:224; 2018 B:338) 66% 70%
Not aware of OSCR016¢ B:786; 2018§; B:589) 52% 50%
Higher trust in charities (2018B:651) - 61%
Low trust in charities (2018B:184) - 42%
Given to charity in the last ye§2016¢ B:921; 201§, B:922) 57% 58%
Not given to charity in the last ye&2016¢ B:89; 2018§; B:88) 37% 30%
Low interestin charities(2018¢ B:212) - 38%
Higher interesin charities(2018¢ B:249 - 63%

Awareness of OSOfgher trust in charities anldigh interest in charities wermdicatorsof
LISNOSLIiA2ya 2F AYLRZNIOFYOS 2F h{/ wQa NRf SO

Q12. The Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator is an independent body responsible for registering and regulatingc8eadtiasd. How
important do you personally regard this role? 72

Base : 2016 1010,2018
1010



Sources of iInformation about charity
regulation (spontaneous)

2016 (B:1,010) 2018 B:969)
% %

Internet/ Google Search / Other Website

(unspecified) gL g0
OSCR 15% 16%
Local Council / Authority / MSP / Government 4% 6%
Other 11% 5%
Citizens Advice 4% 4%
Trading standards - 1%
Charities Commission - 1%
Library - 1%
Social Media - <1%
N/A / Don't Know 21% 24%

As with 2016 the Internet was the most often mentioned source of information when it comes to getting informational about

charity regulation. OSCR was mentioned by 16% of the sample, a very slight increase on last wave. _
Base (all respondents, unweighte

Q14. Where would you go to find out more about charity regulation? 73
D
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» Don't know m Not at all

The OSCR logo on charity materilB%

Promotional materials at charity events e.g. sporti
events, conferences etc

Social media tweets and posting

pre g ,'essivej

O2YYdzy A OF (A 2

likely Not very likely Neither likely nor unlikely = Quite likely m Very likely

19%

Poster advertising e.g. on billboards, bus stops, trains

Adverts on the local radio

Q16. OSCR is very keen for the public to know more about the good work it does. How likely would

you be to pay attention to:

12% 29%

Base (allp018 - 1010
74




How else could OSCR inform you of what
It does?

IR N 2N I

Emails 11% Magazines / Newspapers 4%
Website 9% 86 Letters / Direct mail 4% 33
Leaﬂet 8% 75 Poster 2% 15
: . 0

Gen_eral mgdla (Unspecified) W =} Roadshows/Local meetings/events 2% 19
Social media 5% 45 _ .
TV Adverts 4% 36 Radio Adverts 1% 6

o Word of mouth 1% 8
Adverts (unspeficied) 4% 42 Text message 1% 6
Newsletter 4% 41 Phone call 0%

N/A / Don't know 45% 424

Base (all respondents, unweighte

Q16a- How else could OSCR/ Scottish Charity Regulator inform you of what it does? 75



Choice of Logo

Which would you be likely to donate to?

=4 CHARITY = Scottish Charity Regulator
. . - CHARITY ] LOGO www.oscr.org.uk
CHARITY LOGO Sample Charity is a Scottish charity ool
OGO Sample Charity is a Scottish charity SC000000
SC000000 ' RegL_JIated by the
Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR)
39%
7% 8%
Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4
wSadzt 6a aK2g¢g GKFG | aAIAYATFAOFIYy(dfte KAIKSNI LINPLRZ2NIAZ2Y edfoaldsherLt

options.

015a-¢ KS F2f{t26Ay3 232 A& FT2NJACCAAGNI GA2Y 2yiée FyR R28ayQl NBLINBasyd rorRaptsplo
a charity you are interested in which would you be most likely to donate to if you saw the logo as:follows
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https://www.oscr.org.uk/searchhttps:/www.oscr.org.uk/search
https://www.oscr.org.uk/searchhttps:/www.oscr.org.uk/search
https://www.oscr.org.uk/searchhttps:/www.oscr.org.uk/search

Which logo design would you be most

likely to donateto ¢ Why?

I Al

Looks clear / Simple / Easy to understand 38%
More detail / Information (than others) 0%
Looks the best 12%
Stands out the most 2%
Has charity/OSCR number 0%
Has a Logo / the OSCR logo 0%
Looks official 0%
Shows the charity is regulated / registered 2%
Looks professional 0%
Trustworthy 0%
N/A / Don't know 50%

Q15b- Why would you choose that one?

37%
12%

8%
7%
10%
2%
0%
4%
1%
1%
28%

16%
29%

10%
3%
9%
9%
3%

28%
2%
5%

11%

12%
13%

8%
7%
4%
17%
7%
25%
4%
6%
11%

Base (all respondents, unweighte

77



‘Why would you chose #4

It looks more professional

it has a logo. charity is regulated and

@ . )
}s Confidence that that
its accounts are

Visually appealing and quick to recognise
representation.

checked. ) o
v IBetter explanation of what it standser. ]
It is easy to understano]
and morevisual.
(Looksmore A
professional and logo ILOOkS the modirustworthy. ]
would need tdoe given
Clearer and provides a to approved charities . .
. ) ) {0 uSe. It shows more on it and that would give m
info including charity )
trust.
number. kl/

Base(all who gave a response 99inweighted)
Q15b- Why would you choose that one? 78
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A All were keento know more about OSCRand many suggestionsvere made of how to make people more
aware Thesencluded

Getting charitiesto do the promotion for OSCRuy carryingit logo with a strapline stating & | §SCR
regulatedOK I NJ& 0 & €

Utilisingsocialmedia

Creatinga phoneapp

Localand Scottishradio

Attendinglocalcharity eventslike the Kilt Walk
Posterson publictransport

Spealat publicfunctionslike the RotaryClub

To To T To o To o

A There'sa kind of mutual benefitthere, becauséf they're saying,"We're part of OSCR then we havemoretrust
in the charity. Butalsofor OSCRhey'reraisingtheir visibility. Sol think it's definitelya win win.

A 1think there shouldbe OSCR'all over Glasgowwith nothingelse Andeverybodywould be desperateto know,
"WhoisOSCR?"




Current reporting of charities

I ] I )

Not enoughinformation/transparency

14%
available about charities
Reporting on charities is good 10%
Makes me think about which ones |

9%
donate to
Oxfam scandatomments {) 7%
Bad media/publicity (not mentioning

6%
Oxfam)
General positive comments 6%
Has made me less likely to support 504

charities

87
74
62
51

a7

44

General negative comments 5%
Made me lose confidence in charities 3%
Has not affected my behaviour 3%
Staff/execs are paid too much 3%
Should be easier to access public reports 2%
Admin spending too high 1%
Media reports are unfair 1%
Do not have a view on this 10%
N/A / Don't know 36%

25
25
24

19

9

12
87

302

Base (all respondents, unweighte

Q17-What are your views on the current reporting of charities and how that may affect your behaviour towards

charities?

80



Current reporting of charities

(Theredoes seem to be a lot of negative\
views of charities in the media at momen
and makes me think twice before lending

my support to them. \I_)
Topsalaries are hidden

.
and far too costly whic /There is a distinct lack of transparency on how
puts me off donating charities are run. The donating public inherently put . :
great deal of trust in them and it is disturbing when done somethlng wrong, it
news filters out through the media about how badly should be widely reported. |
and inefficiently some are run. This can cause a lot pf is then up to the public if the
damage across charity wide. When public trust is goke still want to support it. |
the donations will suffer. So charities need to embrac Qersonally would not
@gulation and transparency for their own survival.

| don't think most charities are well
administered, especially the international
ones so | would never donate to them.

It is important that if a
charity is proved to have

| think it is very
disturbing and will put
me off donating cash.

Base(all who gave a response 99inweighted)

Q6f.Why do you think your trust in charities has decreased over the last 2 years? Open ended. 81




Conclusions




Summary

Engagementn charities

A

A
A

The proportion of people who were extremelyinterestedin charitiesincreasedsignificantlyin 2018 comparedto 2016 (29% vs.
25%) whichled to a significantincreasein the meanscorefor interest whichwas5.95 out of a maximumscoreof 10. Thosewho
havehighestlevelsof interesttendedto be in sociceconomicgroupAB,femaleandyoungeragegroup (16 to 24).

While the overallfigure for you, closefriendsor family volunteeringhasdropped significantlyit wasreassuringto find that when
askedabout you givingtime within the last yearthe figure remainedstablethis yearat 21% All other forms of donation (money,
goods)remainedstablecomparedwith previousyears

Theamountof moneydonatedremainedconsistentwith 2016 with no statisticallysignificantchangesMethods of donationhave
remainedlargelysimilarto 2016 althoughcashandtext donationshavedeclined

Supportfor charitiessupportingurgent needs/emergencyppealshasdroppedbut local charitieshaveseenan increasen support
However,whenaskedreasondor supportinga charity, supportin the wake of a disasterremainedstable

Motivation and Trust

A

Theprimary driversfor trust continuedto be personalconnection,nterest,the feelingthat | shouldsupportand matchin beliefs
Thequalitative elementof researchwasin line with this aspeopledescribedhow they supporteda charitythat had givenhelpto a
lovedone.

When askedhow much trust and confidencerespondentshad in charities overall, findings were consistentwith last year. The
averagescoreof 6.14 out of 10 wasgivenandwe sawa significantincreasein the numberof peopleawarding9 out of 10 for trust.
However,when we askedhas your trust increased,decreasedor stayedthe samewe saw a significantincreasein numbers of
peoplewho saidit haddecreasedvith 44%sayinga little or a lot this yearcomparedto 35%in 2016

Badpresscoveraggor somecharitieswasongoingduringthe survey When askedto giveareasonfor a decreasdan trust the most
often mentionedreasonswere negativepresscoverageandthe Oxfamscandal

Localcharitieswere givenhigherscoresfor trust (7.11 out of 10) than charitiesoverall(6.14 out of 10).
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Summary

Motivation and Trust

A

Asin previousyears,trust washigherfor localcharities(49%sayingtrust compktely) than Scottish(42%sayingtrust completdy), UK
(31%sayingtrust completely andinternational charities(16%sayingtrust completely. A decreasean the trust meanscorehasbeen
seenin relation to international charitieswith a meanscoreof 4.77 out of 10 this year comparedto 5.32 in 2016 An increasein
trust for Scottishcharitieswasseenthis yearwith a meanscoreof 6.8 comparedto 6.60in 2016

Thenotion that all charitiesshouldbe regulatedwas met with very high levelsof enthusiasmin the qualitative research Veryfew
respondentscouldnamea placewhere they would goto report malpracticebut all felt it would be goodto haveone.

Aswith previousyearsfindings,knowingthat moneygoesto the causewasa primary driver of trust for Scottishcharities Seeing
evidenceof achievementsknowingit iswell run andfully regulatedwere alsopopularstrategiesfor increasingrust. Therewaslittle
changein supportfor the ideasof openaccesgo accountshavinga websitewhere| couldcheckethicsand having a badgethat
verifiesregulation Knowingthe detailsof trusteeswasthe leastliked strategyfor increasingrust.

Asin 2016 trust was found to be a critical elementin encouragingincreaseddonationsfrom the generalpublic. With 86% of
respondentsstatingthat knowingthat the charity sectoris fully regulatedby anindependentbody contributed somewnhator greatly
to their confidencein charities,OSCRontinuesto play a centralrole in supportinggenerousgiving 82% of respondentssaidtrust
wasimportant whenit comesto determininghow muchto donate Thisfigureisin line with 20162 findings(81%.
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Summary

Concerns

A

A

The existenceof charity regulation has gaineda higher level of importancethis year with 74% sayingthey were fairly or very
concernedcomparedto 63%in 2016 A lack of information about how a charity is run gained68% of respondentssayingvery or
fairly concernedand 69% were concernedabout knowingwhat the charity has achieved Salariesfor chief executivegemainsan
iIssueof concernfor 73% and 75%were concernedaboutdonationsspenton administration

Whenprompted, OSCRvasthe mostcommonchoicefor expressingconcernsabout a charity, followed by the charityitself. Thisis
similarto 2016

Awarenesnf OSCR

o Io Do oo Do Do P>

Awarenes®f OSCHRiassignificantlyincreasedrom 22%in 2016to 33%this year.

Thelevelsof knowledgeabout OSCRrein line with 2016

The singlemost commonway of hearingabout OSCRvasthrough a charity. Overall,the profile of sourcesremainedin line with
2016findings

Overallawarenesof h { / wwlraonssignificantlyincreasedhis yearwith 83%beingawarecomparedto 78%in 2016
Awarenesf h { / wofedunctionssignificantlyincreasedhis yearfrom 70%in 2016to 74%in 2018

Fewerpeoplethis yearfelt that OSCRhouldbe responsiblefor: handlingcomplaints keepinga register,monitoring how charities
spenddonations,andhelpingthem reduceadmincosts

All of the listed operationswere seenas important. For eachone, over three quarters of respondentssaw it as at least quite
important, with a majority seeingeachone asveryimportant.

Anonlineregisterof all charitiesin Scotlandvasseenasveryimportant by the largestproportion of respondentg57%).
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Summary

h
A
A
A
A
A

{ | ‘o@bA
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(84% in 201p
Over three quarters (77%) of respondents thought it was quite or very important that charities show théoQ&CR

h@dSNI KIFEF opy20 2F NBaLR2yRSyda aFrAR (KSeé& g2dZ R LI & |daSy
Over half (53%) said they would pay attentlon to promotlonal materials at charity events.
Nearly half (46%NouldR2 Yy I 0S G2 | OKI Mdluded, whidh is KignHidartiywhiyBer vih@n@pared to all other

options that did not include the OSCR logo.

Reporting on the behaviour of charities

A

A large number claimed there was not enough transparency in the ways charities operate. 9% claimed it would make them thin
about who to donate to in the future and 7% of the sample mentioned Oxfam in a negative light.
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Conclusions

A

In general public attitudes towards charities in Scotland are positive, overall levels of trust have not decreased aoidsrdst
in charities has increased.

However, findings indicate that poor press coverage on charities has led to an increase in those who said they trustiedsritie
than they did 2 years ago.

Trust in local charities remain high and is higher than for national UK or International charities.

It is clear from the findings that trust is paramount when it comes to making donations and the existence of regulagomsev
important to the public now than in the past.

OSCR and its functions continue to be seen as important.
Awareness of OSCR is growing but more could be done to promote a full understanding of its functions.

It is clear from the findings that seeing the OSCR logo is important. The use of OSCR logo on charity websites anid higidyials
likely to engender trust and lead to an increase in donations.
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services

Core qualitative techniques
A full range of qualitative research methods

Language and behaviour
Gets communications right in tone and content

Mobile ethnography
Captures real consumer behaviour in real time

The View on Scotland
Glasgow city centre viewing facility provides comfort
convenience and first class facilities

Brand mapping
Discovers core brand values, benchmarks and maps
progress

Core quantitative techniques
A full range of quantitative research methods

Progressive Scottish Opinion
Offers fast and inexpensive access to over 1,000 Scottish
consumers

Progressive Business Panel
Takes soundings from companies across Scotland quickly
and efficiently

Field and tab
Bespoke stand alone Field and Tab services for qualitative
and quantitative methods

Data services
We have a wide range of analytical services

O
©
O
@
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Thank you

Contact

Sarah Ainsworth _ _
Sarah.ainsworth@progressivepartnership.co.uk

Stefan Durkacz _
Stefan.Durkacz@progressivepartnership.co.uk

Progressive Partnership
Q Court, 3 Quality Street
Edinburgh,

EH4 5BP

0131 316 1900
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Technical appendix
qgualitative: method and sampling

To To o o To Do Io

To T o

Method:

The data was collected by focus groups

The target group for this research study was charity donors amongst the general population in Scotland

In total, four group discussions were undertak@&he groups comprised 26 respondents, 7 each in the Glasgow Groups of which there were two,
and 6 in the Aberdeen groups of which there were two.

The Glasgow groups were viewed by the client.

Fieldwork was undertaken betwe&#h and 31st January 2018

wSaLR2YyRSYyida 6SNBE NBONHA GSR FFOS G2 FIFOS o6& t NP 3INDa prddeisntined qudar ¥ 2°
controls to ensure that the final sample reflected the requirements of the project. All respondents were screened talestsiiney had not
participated in a group discussion or depth interview relating to a similar subject in the last 6 months prior to recruitment

An incentive of £3%vas used to compensate respondents for their time and to encourage a positive response.

In total, two moderators were involved in the fieldwork for this project.

91 OK NBONHzZA GSND&a ¢2N)] Aa OFfARFGSR Fa LISNI G§KS NI dzitNger¥ Sujectto 2 0 |
validation, either between recruitment and the date of the group discussion, or on the day of the group discussion.oN alieztied

respondents completing a short questionnaire asking pertinent profiling questions, and checking that they have not garticgatilar

research in the past 6 months.

It should be noted that, due to the small sample sizes involved and the methods of respondent selection, qualitative fiesiagshdo not

provide statistically robust data. This type of research does, however, facilitate valid and extremely valuable congghinanths

understanding.

All research projects undertaken by Progressive comply fully with the requirements of ISO 20252.
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Technical appendix
guantitative: method and sampling

ethod:

The data was collected online
The target group for this research study was members of the Scottish public
The target sample size was 1,000, with 1,010 interviews completed
The sample was weighted to reflect Scottish Census 2011 statistics in regard to age, gender and SEG
Fieldwork was undertaken betwedd™ Februaryand 7" March 2018 o o . L . ~
¢CKS alYLIXS FTNITYS AYyOtdzZRSR Ittt AYRAUARdDzZFta Ay {O2uft | y RlewwiRthelruebof the/MRBABMI SR 2y wSa.
ESOMAR. All research projects undertaken by Progressive comply fully with the requirements of ISO 20252.

Quota controls were used to guide sample selection for this study. This means that we cannot provide statistically prgaseherror or significance testing as the

sampling type is noprobability. The margins of error outlined below should therefore be treated as indicative, based oniealeuf probability sample.

To  ToToToToTeloZ

Data Processing and Analysis:
Margins of error (all calculated at the 95% confidence level (market research industry standard)):
sample of 1,010 provides a dataset with a margin of error of betweef.61% and +/3.08%
A Our data processing department undertakes a number of quality checks on the data to ensure its validity and integritgheEkesaclude:
All responses are checked manually for completeness and sense. Any errors or omissions detected at this stage arackfertieel tield department, who
are required to recontact respondents to check and, if necessary, correct the data.
A A computer edit of the data is carried out prior to analysis, involving both range andfigittchecks. Any further inconssicies identified at this stage are
investigated by reference back to the raw data on the questionnaire.
A Our analysis package is used and a programme set up with the aim of providing the client with useable and comprehen€lossiat@aks to be imposed on
the data are discussed with the client in order to ensure that all informational needs are being met. _ - ) L L
A 2KSNBE ¢20KSNE (GeLJS ljdzSaitAraz2ya NB dzaSR>Y (GKS NBalLRy-eédng 2 GKSasS NS OKSO(SR |
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